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A Permanent Window for Investigating Cancer Metastasis to the Lung

Rebuttal letter
We want to thank the reviewers for taking time to review of our manuscript and for their pertinent comments. We are happy to have been able to address all of their critiques in the attached revised manuscript. We have listed their comments below followed by our response in blue. 

Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the Author(s):

1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. Please define all abbreviations at first use.
Response. We edited the manuscript and believe we have caught all spelling and grammar issues and defined all abbreviations at first use. 

2. Please provide an email address for each author.
[bookmark: _Hlk72222268]Response. We have provided the email addresses for each author on the title page.

3. Please add a Summary to clearly describe the protocol and its applications in complete sentences between 10-50 words: “Here, we present a protocol to …”
Response. We have included a new summary paragraph on the title page.

4. Please revise the following lines to avoid overlap with previously published work: 26-28, 46-48, 69-70, 139-140, 165-166, 182-185, 189-190, 200-202, 204-205, 294-297, 306-309, 321-322.
Response. We have indicated the lines in question in green font and have revised them. We have also made numerous other language changes to avoid overlap. 

5. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript (text, figure legends, figures, tables) and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents.
For example: Vacuum Pick-Up System etc
Response. We have removed all commercial language from the manuscript.

6. Please use SI units: h not hrs.
Response. We have corrected the abbreviations.

7. For in-text formatting, corresponding reference numbers should appear as numbered superscripts after the appropriate statement(s), but before punctuation.
Response. We have adjusted the positioning of the references and made them all superscripts.

8. Please remove the reagents and equipment from the text (lines 100 to 140) and move them into the Table of Materials, which should contain the essential supplies, reagents, and equipment. The table should include the name, company, and catalog number of all relevant materials in separate columns in an xls/xlsx file. Please sort the Materials Table alphabetically by the name of the material.
Response. We have removed the reagents and equipment from the text and placed them in the Materials table.

9. Please ensure that all text in the protocol section is written in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “Note.” However, notes should be concise and used sparingly. Please include all safety procedures and use of hoods, etc.
Response. We have modified the written style as requested.

10. Please note that your protocol will be used to generate the script for the video and must contain everything that you would like shown in the video. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol.
Response. We have made sure the question “how” is answered for each step. 

11. Please format the manuscript as: paragraph Indentation: 0 for both left and right and special: none, Line spacings: single. Please include a single line space between each step, substep and note in the protocol section. Please use Calibri 12 points and one-inch margins on all the side. Please include a ONE LINE space between each protocol step and then HIGHLIGHT up to 3 PAGES of protocol text for inclusion in the protocol section of the video.
Response. We have formatted the manuscript as indicated and highlighted the protocol text for inclusion in the video.

12. Please move the legends section to appear between the representative results and the discussion sections.
Response. We have moved the legends section.

13. Please ensure that the references appear as the following: [Lastname, F.I., LastName, F.I., LastName, F.I. Article Title. Source (ITALICS). Volume (BOLD) (Issue), FirstPage–LastPage (YEAR).] For 6 and more than 6 authors, list only the first author then et al. Please include volume and issue numbers for all references, and do not abbreviate the journal names.
Response. We have modified the references.
















Reviewer #1: 
This is an excellent manuscript, which reports in detail the protocol for setting-up permanent windows for longitudinal imaging in mice. Given the emergence of intravital imaging for in vivo studies of pathophysiology, this work is very timely and of interest to the readership of JoVE. The manuscript is well written and the figures and movies are of excellent quality.

Major Concerns:
No major concerns.

Minor Concerns:
[bookmark: _Hlk71462730]Given that most intravital imaging studies will require blood vessel staining, more details on how to best use dextran conjugates are necessary. The materials could be listed in the reagent list. Also, what concentrations are recommended and whether repeated injection is necessary (if so, how often). A short paragraph on how the authors recommend to best process time-course lung imaging data to minimise drifting (due to the breathing, etc) would be helpful to most readers.
Response. We have added the dextran dye used in this study to the Reagents table . We have also included a brief paragraph on the use of dextran conjugates and other contrast agents (line 300 of the revised manuscript) in the lung. Additionally, we included a short paragraph on how to minimize drift. (line 450 of the revised manuscript).


Reviewer #2:
Boriello et al., demonstrate how to place a WHRIL for single cell resolution imaging of lung. Their protocol is well written and directions are clear. This will be definitely very useful for many scientists in the field.

Major Concerns:
None

Minor Concerns:
1. On step 40, is the glue applied to the undersurface of the optical window frame gluing the frame and the exposed lung tissue or the frame and the muscle?
[bookmark: _Hlk71465035]Response. The glue is applied to the undersurface of the optical window frame gluing the frame and the exposed lung tissue outside of the clear aperture. We clarify this point in line 277 in the revised manuscript. 

2. The engineering schematics are nice to have but it would be useful for the reader to have up close pictures of the custom-made tools from different angles.
Response. We have included close up pictures of the custom-made tools in their respective supplemental figures. 

3. Given the proprietary nature of the custom tool design, can the authors comment on the best way to obtain such tools? Would it be through contacting the authors and getting permission to manufacture or would they be made by their institution as a service?
Response. We have included details on how these parts may be manufactured on line 410 of the revised manuscript. 

4. Can the authors please highlight the major differences between this protocol and their published work in ref (16)?
Response. In the discussion, we included a short paragraph describing the major differences between this protocol and our previously published work (line 461 of the revised manuscript). 

5. The authors mention that the imaging sessions can extend to several weeks. What are some of the obstacles that prevent the utility of the WHRIL beyond several weeks? Does the frame get loose? Does the frame get infected? What are some of the signs that the readers should watch out for the well being of the mice and imaging quality.

Response. There are several challenges in performing imaging sessions over several weeks. We have detailed these in the manuscript on line 430 of the revised manuscript.

